Calyxt’s net tangible book value as of March 31, 2022, was $14.9 million, or $0.35 per share of common stock. Net tangible
book value per share
is determined by dividing Calyxt’s total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number of shares of Calyxt’s common stock outstanding as of
March 31, 2022. Dilution with respect to net tangible book value
per share represents the difference between the Warrant exercise price per share paid
by purchasers exercising Warrants and the net tangible book value per share of Calyxt’s common stock immediately after giving effect to the exercise of
all
outstanding Warrants.

After giving effect to the exercise of all outstanding Warrants and the issuance of 3,880,000 shares of common
stock in connection with the full
exercise on May 4, 2022 of all outstanding Pre-Funded Warrants, Calyxt’s as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2022 would have been
approximately $25.9 million, or $0.48 per share of
common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.13 per share
to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $0.93 per share to new investors exercising Warrants. The following table illustrates this dilution
on a
per share basis:

Warrant exercise price per share   $1.41
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2022   $0.35
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   0.13

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2022, after giving effect to
the exercise of all outstanding Warrants and the exercise of Pre-Funded Warrants   0.48

Dilution per share to investors exercising Warrants   $0.93

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 42,741,763 shares
outstanding as of March 31, 2022, and
as of that date:

  •   excludes 5,770,344 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options with a weighted
average exercise price
of $7.65 per share;

  •   excludes 1,497,418 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting and settlement of restricted stock units
outstanding;

  •   excludes 1,275,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting and settlement of performance stock units
outstanding; and